

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet ITOGON

## OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER No. \_\_06-13-N Series 2013

REORGANIZING THE MUNICIPAL ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD AND THE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP BASED ON IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS (IRR) OF REPUBLIC ACT 9003.

WHEREAS, there is an existing Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Board of Itogon previously organized during the past administration;

WHEREAS, there is a need to reorganize the membership of the Board in the context of a new administration and the urgent need to facilitate the implementation and monitoring of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE I, VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, Municipal Mayor of Itogon, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, hereby reorganize the Ecological Solid Waste Management Board of Itogon and the Technical Working Group thereof with the following composition:

## Section 1. Composition

a.) The Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Board (MESWMB) shall consist of the following:

Chairman:

Hon. Victorio T. Palangdan, Municipal Mayor

Vice Chairman:

Hon. Dante Alain Xavier C. Godio, SB Chairman

Committee on Environment

Members:

Hon. Eduardo B. Daniel, Liga ng mga Barangay-President

Hon. Fevie Paydoan, SKF President Engr. Imelda F. Nuguid, MPDC

Engr. Charlie M. Gayasco, Municipal Engineer

Ms. Marcela M. Pedro, IWAI President Ms. Rosita B. Dayag - PSDS, District I Mr. Emiliano Esnara - PSDS, District II PCI Fernando S. Botangen, Chief of Police

NGO Representative

- Philex Mining Corporation

Benguet Mining Corporation = LONE S. RICARDO (129/13)
Pres. of Homeowners Association

b.) The Technical Working Group (TWG) shall be composed as follows:

Head:

Engr. Imelda F. Nuguid, MPDC

Vice Head:

Dr. Oliver P. Guadaña, MHO

Members

Mr. Jose Yamoto, Mayor's Representative

Ms. Leonila K. Ampaguey, OIC - Municipal Accountant

MESWM Officer - in charge for Equity

The function of the Technical Working Group is to assist the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Board in the implementation of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan.

Section 3. There shall be a secretariat of the Board and TWG to be composed of the following:

Ms. Jennifer S. Montes, MO Staff Mr. Nestor S. Camado Jr., MPDO Staff

This Administrative Order shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Issued this \_\_\_\_day of July 2013 at Itogon Municipality, Benguet Province.

Atty. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN Municipal Mayor

Cc:

-All concerned

-SB/Office of the Provincial Governor

-DILG-Itogon

-File

Engr. Cyril L. Batcagan, PDO I MESWM Officer - in charge for Engineering Ms. Shalimar G. Sorallo, Eng'g. Assistant MESWM Officer - in charge for Information Education Campaign (IEC) Mr. Edwin V. Carantes, Rural Sanitary Inspector Engr. Benigno B. Apidos, Eng'g. II MESWM Officer - in charge for Enforcement and Health

Section 2. Duties and Functions – The duties and functions of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Board shall be those as provided for and enumerated under Section 12 of Republic Act 9003 of the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000.

- a.) Develops the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan to ensure solid waste management, as well as integrate the various Ecological Solid Waste Management Plans and Strategies of component barangays.
- b.) Adopts measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of solid waste management programs in all component barangays.
- c.) Monitor the implementation of the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan through the component barangays, and in cooperation with concerned NGO's
- d.) Adopts specific revenue- generating measures to promote the viability of the Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan.
- e.) Convenes regular meetings for purpose of planning and coordinating the implementation of the Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan of component barangays.
- f.) Oversees and reviews every two (2) years, or as the need arises, the Municipal Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan for the purposes of ensuring its sustainability, viability, effectiveness and relevance in relation to local and international developments in the field of Ecological Solid Waste Management.
- g.) Develops specific mechanics and guidelines to implement the MESWMB's plan
- h.) Recommends to appropriate local government authorities the specific measures or proposals for franchise or build -operate-transfer agreements with recognized institutions to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling, or disposal of municipal solid waste.
- i.) Provides the necessary logistical and operational support to component barangays.
- j.) Recommends measures and safeguards against pollution and preservation of natural ecosystem.
- k.) Coordinates the efforts of component barangays in the implementation of the plan.
- 1.) Call on any concerned agency or sector as it may deem necessary for support or other appropriate action.